

**December 22, 2020**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL LEADS BRIEF TO PROTECT WOMEN'S ACCESS TO REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE**

***Raoul Leads 20 Attorneys General Arguing Tennessee Abortion Bans Are Unconstitutional***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Tennessee’s Prohibition Of Pre-Viability Abortion Is Unconstitutional.....	3
II. Cutting Short The Time Period During Which Women Can Access Abortion Care Harms Women’s Health .....	6
A. The States’ interest in promoting women’s health is served by ensuring access to pre-viability abortion .....	7
B. States can promote women’s health without curtailing the constitutional right to choose.....	12
III. Dispelling Discriminatory Views About Persons With Disabilities Need Not Come At The Expense Of Reproductive Rights.....	17
A. States have a range of tools to provide accurate, non-discriminatory information about developmental disabilities such as Down syndrome .....	18
B. Eliminating disability discrimination and protecting access to reproductive healthcare are complementary objectives .....	25
IV. Criminalizing Abortion Exacerbates Racial Inequities .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams &amp; Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00705, 2020 WL 6063778 (M.D. Tenn) .....	9
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Stenehjem</i> , No. 19-cv-125 (D.N.D.) .....	6
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018) .....	24
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	4, 13
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019) .....	17
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	4

<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2, 4
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	3, 4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	4, 12, 13

**Statutes**

16 Del. Code § 801B.....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
35 Pa. Stat. §§ 6241-44.....	19
43 Pa. Stat. §§ 951-63.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 280g-8(b)(1)(B) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(14)(I)(i) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 15001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 511/1.....	19
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102 .....	21
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 51, 54.1.....	21

Cal. Gov't Code §§ 12940, 12955 .....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 17a-217, 17a-218, 17a-219b, 17a-221 <i>et seq.</i> , 17a-226.....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46a-60, 46a-64, 46a-64c and 46a70-76 .....	21
D.C. Code § 31-3834.03 .....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93, § 103 .....	21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 70H(b).....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4 .....	21
Md. Code, Health-Gen. §§ 20-1501, 1502 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 145.471 .....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 689A.0418, 689B.0378, 689C.1676, 695A.1865, 695B.1919, and 695C.1696 .....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12 .....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:2-194, 195 .....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:6D-12.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-16A-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
N.Y. Insurance Law § 3221(l)(16).....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.1112.....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214 .....	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216 .....	2, 6
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-15-217 .....	2, 6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(a)-(h).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-1-1304 .....	19

Va. Code § 51.5 .....	20, 22
Va. Code § 54.1-2403.1(B) .....	19

**Other Authorities**

<i>A Promising Future Together: A Guide for New and Expectant Parents</i> , National Down Syndrome Society (2015) .....	20
Saifuddin Ahmed, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Maternal deaths averted by contraceptive use: an analysis of 172 countries</i> , 380 <i>The Lancet</i> 111 (2012).....	15
America’s Health Rankings, <i>Health of Women and Children</i> , United Health Foundation.....	15
<i>Abortion Policy</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (Nov. 2020).....	6
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Disability, Life, Death, and Choice</i> , 29 <i>Harv. J. of L &amp; Gender</i> 425 (2006) .....	26
Jonathan M. Bearak, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disparities and Change Over Time in Distance Women Would Need to Travel to Have an Abortion in the USA</i> , 2 <i>The Lancet Pub. Health</i> (2017).....	11
Anna Bernstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Economic Effects of Abortion Access: A Review of the Evidence</i> , <i>Ctr. on the Econ. of Reprod. Health, Inst. for Women’s Policy Research</i> (2019).....	8
Cal. Dep’t of Developmental Servs., <i>Regional Centers</i> , <i>Services Provided by Regional Centers</i> .....	23
Cal. Dep’t of Developmental Servs., <i>Respite (In-Home) Services</i> .....	23
Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Servs., <i>Home and Community-Based Services Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled (HCBS-DD)</i> .....	23
Alice F. Cartwright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Identifying National Availability of Abortion Care and Distance from Major US Cities</i> , 20 <i>J. Med. Internet Res.</i> 1 (2018). .....	11, 12

Commonwealth of Mass., <i>Understand Your Pediatric Patient’s Down Syndrome Diagnosis</i> .....	24
Erica L. Eliason, <i>Adoption of Medicaid Expansion Is Associated with Lower Mortality</i> , 30 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> (2020).....	29
<i>Family Planning: Get the Facts About Pregnancy Spacing</i> , Mayo Clinic (Feb. 5, 2020) .....	7, 8
Lawrence B. Finer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Timing of Steps and Reasons for Delays in Obtaining Abortions in the United States</i> , 74 <i>Contraception</i> 334 (2006) .....	10
Diana Greene Foster, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 407 (2018).....	8
Caitlin Gerdts, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth after an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> 55 (2016) .....	7, 8
Sarah H. Gordon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Medicaid Expansion on Postpartum Coverage and Outpatient Utilization</i> , 39 <i>Health Affairs</i> 1 (2020) .....	29
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion Worldwide</i> (July 2020) .....	7
Ill. Dep’t of Human Servs., <i>Home-Based Support Services Overview</i> ....	23
Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Family Planning</i> .....	13
Jenna Jerman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences for Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States</i> , 49 <i>Perspective Sex Report of Health</i> 2 (2017) .....	11
Sujatha Jesudason & Julia Epstein, <i>The Paradox of Disability in Abortion Debates: Bringing the Pro-Choice and Disability Rights Communities Together</i> , 84 <i>Contraception</i> 541 (2011) .....	22

Emily M. Johnston, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impacts of the Affordable Care Act’s Medicaid Expansion on Women of Reproductive Age</i> , 28 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> (Feb. 2018).....	29
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2014</i> , 49 <i>Guttmacher Inst.</i> 17 (2017) .....	11
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Characteristics and Circumstances of U.S. Women Who Obtain Very Early and Second-Trimester Abortions</i> , 12 <i>PLOS ONE</i> , 1 (2017) .....	10
Bonnie Scott Jones & Tracy A. Weitz, <i>Legal Barriers to Second-Trimester Abortion Provision and Public Health Consequences</i> , 99 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 623 (2009) .....	10
Kaiser Family Found., <i>The Coverage Gap: Uninsured Poor Adults in States that Do Not Expand Medicaid</i> (July 14, 2020) .....	28
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision</i> .....	29
Su Mon Latt, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion Laws Reform May Reduce Maternal Mortality; An Ecological Study in 162 Countries</i> , 19 <i>BMC Women’s Health</i> (2019).....	7, 15
Let’s Get Healthy California, <i>California’s Infant Mortality Rate is Lower than the Nation’s and Has Reached a Record Low</i> .....	15
Michael C. Lu, <i>Reducing Maternal Mortality in the United States</i> , 320 <i>JAMA</i> (2018).....	15
Mass. Dep’t of Developmental Servs. ....	23
Maternal Health Task Force, <i>Family Planning and Maternal Health</i> , Harvard Chan School Center of Excellence in Maternal and Child Health .....	14
Renee Montagne, <i>To Keep Women From Dying In Childbirth, Look To California</i> , <i>Nat’l Pub. Radio</i> (July 29, 2018).....	15

Nat'l Council on Disabilities, <i>Exploring New Paradigms for the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act</i> (2012) .....	22
NDSS <i>Position Statement on Prenatal Testing</i> .....	20
N.Y. Dep't of Health, <i>Homes and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver for Persons, Including Children, with Mental Retardation and/or Developmental Disabilities</i> .....	24
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>Comprehensive Family Planning and Reproductive Health Care Services Program</i> .....	13
Pa. Dep't Human Servs., <i>Home and Community-Based Services</i> .....	24
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety for Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 215 (Feb. 2012) .....	6, 16
Sarah C.M. Roberts, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy after Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , 12 <i>BMC Medicine</i> 1 (2014).....	8, 9
Reva B. Siegel, <i>ProChoiceLife: Asking Who Protects Life and How—and Why It Matters in Law and Politics</i> , 93 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 207 (2018) .....	14
Tenn. Dep't of Health, <i>2020 Tennessee Maternal Mortality Annual Report</i> (2020) .....	27
Va. Dep't of Health, <i>Family Planning</i> .....	13
Anna Walton, <i>New Policy Brief asks: “Why are Tennessee moms and babies dying at such a high rate?”</i> , Georgetown University Health Policy Institute (Nov. 14, 2018).....	16
Wash. State Dep't of Health, <i>Down Syndrome: Information for Parents Who Have Received a Pre- or Postnatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome</i> . .....	24
Wash. State Dep't of Social & Health Services, <i>Developmental Disabilities Admin.</i> .....	24

Boaz Weisz, *et al.*, *Early Detection of Fetal Structural Abnormalities*,  
Reproductive BioMedicine Online 541 (2005) ..... 10

*Women’s Health Policy in the United States: An American College of  
Physicians Position Paper*, 168 Ann. Intern. Med. 874 (2018) ..... 6
